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TRANSLATOR’S NOTE:

This has been translated from the brief submitted in Latin, by Advocate Carlo Gullo on behalf of the parishioners of Ste Jeanne d’Arc, Lowell, Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Boston, to the Supreme Tribunal of the Apostolic Signatura, on January 16, 2008.

This is Advocate Gullo’s response to briefs by the Signatura’s Promoter of Justice Rev. Daneels, and by the Public Administration Advocate Marthe Wegan, representing the Congregation for the Clergy and the RCAB.

The items in square brackets below are translator’s comments or clarifications; all other notations such as items in round brackets and bolding, are from Advocate Gullo’s brief.

Translation follows:
Most Eminent Prefect [the president of the Apostolic Signatura court, Cardinal Agostino Vallini]

Having read the brief of the Public Administration [Advocate Marthe Wegan] dated November 21, 2006, presented also with the opinion of the Most Reverend and principal Promoter of Justice on January 3 [no year given, but it is 2008], the undersigned advocate for the appellants [parishioners] responds:

[Gullo quotes from Advocate Marthe Wegan’s brief]  

1.  “In this truly special and very painful case, maximum discretion was given to His Excellency the Archbishop of Boston so that he might save the entire archdiocese from monetary ruin, provoked not only, but also by the ‘sexual abuse crisis’ [sic, in English].  It is in this context that all actions of this process of reconfiguration and ‘closing of parishes’ [sic, in English] are to be understood, not excluding the suppression of wealthy parishes, not excluding the suppression of parishes of maximum vitality, not excluding the giving of goods of extinct parishes to the archdiocese itself! ... This  giving … has been carried out willingly and correctly by the pastors on both sides in the scope of the ‘reconfiguration’ process” (Brief of the Public Administration n. 25 and 30).

Response [from Gullo]

First, the Advocate contradicts her own client; the Archdiocese has reiterated several times that the sentence for monetary damages deriving from the proceedings against the Archdiocese for the pedophile priests had no connection with the so-called ‘reconfiguration’ (defined in a Freudian slip by the distinguished advocate [Ms. Wegan] as ‘the closing of parishes’ (sic)) (cf. with n. 7).  This way of reasoning means:  someone (the diocese) has not done his duty (at least of vigilance); this defect has caused injury to the faithful (and even to non-Catholics); the Archdiocese was condemned for this damage … but the money to liquidate the damages is to be raised from the faithful (from those who suffered the injuries), not from the Archdiocese! 
Second, the Archdiocese said and repeated that it would suppress only the parishes that are no longer necessary, that is those less vibrant, less frequented, situated in towns with probable loss of population, burdened by debts [reference is to parishes].  Never did it [the Archdiocese] speak of liquidating the “family jewels”.  Otherwise, what logic (and not only pastoral logic) would there be in a decision to close something vibrant?
Third, the “coerced donation” (a monstrosity first in logic and in law) for the benefit of the Archdiocese constitutes only a “legal fraud”, and we do not know how this entity (the receiving parish, St Rita) could lawfully donate anything, if the expropriated parish was burdened by debts.

The Advocate herself [Ms. Wegan] admits candidly that the purpose of the process of so-called reconfigurations is to confiscate the assets of the wealthy parishes, something which is truly contrary to law!

2.  “He [Gullo] had doubts about the validity of the decree from the Congregation … plainly, on the other hand, this is involves only a factual error which can easily be understood in view of the large number of cases and can be corrected” (Brief n. 27).

Response [from Gullo]:  
All the more reason that we should believe and understand that the Presbyteral Council [of the RCAB] could not have given a considered, and therefore valid “judgment,” if in three sessions of a few hours it had to examine the condition of 357 (sic) parishes.  If we must understand the “confusion” which the Congregation for the Clergy was able to run into for one year and more, in the evaluation of the decrees of suppression of 13  [RCAB] parishes, all the more reason for us to have to believe that there was this kind of confusion inside the Presbyteral Council [of the RCAB] over the suppression of individual parishes.

3.  That which must be weighed carefully in deliberating is not only the condition of the parish being considered, but in truth also the entire diocese, so that the diocese may provide for the salvation of souls, which must be accomplished in the best possible way” (Brief p. 2, n. 3).

Response [from Gullo]:  
No good can in any way result from damage to the rights of faithful who are attached to the archdiocese.  The proof is simple:  from the time when the Archdiocese implemented this so-called policy of “reconfiguration” (which only consisted in the closing of parishes), the number of Catholics was reduced by about 30%!
4.  The PJ [Promoter of Justice] writes that it is not true that the decree of suppression of the parish is confused (as we [Gullo] had written), but it is a fact that the decree does not state to which parish the faithful of the French language, who are left free (!) to find another a new parish, must attach themselves … but Catholics do not choose the leader to be followed (as happens in other religions); for us it is the duty of the hierarchy to indicate the path.

5.  The PJ writes that the issue of relegation to profane use is not ad rem [to the point, i.e. relevant] because the decree fails to be of this type (cf. n. 22).    
Response:  By all means; but it is a fact that the Archbishop, where there have not been appeals put forward against the suppression of a parish, has sometimes supported a decree for the relegation of the church to profane use; frankly, he has alienated [sold] (without any decree) structures (churches) whether to Muslims or to extend a “parcheggio d’auto” [in Italian, “parking lot”].

Therefore the parishioners, mindful of similar cases, truly fear that the suppression of the parish and the locking of the church will constitute only the opening chapter in the alienation [sale] of the church.  Otherwise, no one – not even the Distinguished Advocate for the P. A. in fact [the Public Administration] (as we have seen) – would deny that the end purpose of the suppression of the parishes is to liquidate the debts of the Archdiocese.  And how can the debts be liquidated if not (illegitimately) by alienating that which has been illegitimately obtained (with a “coerced donation”)?

For all others, we send our brief.
Conclusion
With everything presented above, the undersigned Advocate for the appellants 



Urges

That this case, inasmuch as endowed with the smoke of good law, be sent back for discussion before the Plenary.

Rome, January 16, 2008




With maximum respect, 
Advocate Carlo Gullo
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